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DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

PCBNo. 05-73
) (UST Appeal)

JohnJ. Kim

NOTICE

AssistantCounsel

STATE OF ILLINOIS
PoHut~onControl Board

SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office ofthe Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By t~I ~Th
/Cu~tisW. Martin, A~rneyfor

7/’ City of Sullivai~,,~2~fitioner

/

CITY OF SULLIVAN, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JAN 192005STATE OF ILLINOIS

CITY OF SULLIVAN, ) POHUtIOn Control Board
)

Petitioner,

)
vs. • ) PCBNo. 05-73

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthePetitioner,City of Sullivan (“Sullivan”), by oneof its

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40) and35 Iii. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) review thefinal decisionof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in theabovecause,andin support

thereof,Sullivan respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On September13, 2004, the Agencyissueda final decisionto Sullivan,

a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On September21, 2004, Sullivan madea writtenrequestto theAgency

for an extensionoftime by which to file a petition for review to ninety days,acopy

of which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

3. On October19, 2004, the Agencyjoined in Sullivan’srequestthat the

Boardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petition to ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit C.



4. On November4, 2004theBoardenteredanOrderextendingthe time

by which Sullivan couldfile a Petitionto andincluding January17, 2005, a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit D.

5. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinare asfollows:

On July 20, 2004,Sullivan submittedto theAgency, throughits

consultant,United ScienceIndustries,Inc., anAmendedHigh Priority Corrective

Action Plan andBudget(“AmendedBudget”). TheAgency,by its letter dated

September13, 2004, rejectedtheAmendedBudgetwhich soughtapprovalof

$13,885.64in total costsconsistingof $6,808.00in InvestigationCosts,$218.00in

Analysis Costs,$1,320.00in PersonnelCosts,$165.00in EquipmentCosts,

$3,150.00in Field PurchasesandOther Costsand $2,224.64in Handling Charges.

This appealstemsfrom a June3, 2004settlementbetweenSullivan

andtheAgencywith regardto Sullivan’s site. By that settlement,the Agency

approvedan additional$12,278.40in total costs. In accordancewith the settlement

agreement,SullivansubmittedthepresentAmendedBudgetseekingapprovalof

the costsnow rejectedby theAgency. In its letter, theAgencyassertsthat the costs

soughtnowto be approvedin theAmendedBudgetwere not a partof theJune3,

2004settlementagreementandSullivan agrees.However, the costsnow soughtto

beapprovedwere simply not includeddue to oversight. In addition, theAgencywas

madeaware,during settlementnegotiations,and by letter from UnitedScience

Industries,Inc. datedJune11, 2004, that approvalof additionalcostswould be

soughtfor which theAgencyagreedwould be requestedby wayof anAmended

Budget. The costsfor which Sullivan seeksapprovalnow wereincurredby Sullivan
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completelyseparatelyfrom the costsincludedwithin the settlementagreement.

Therefore,Sullivan shouldnot beprecluded,by the settlementagreement,or any

othermatter,from seekingapprovalof theseadditionalcosts. TheAgency’s

rejectionof thesecostsis arbitrary andcapricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,City of Sullivan, for thereasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat the Boardreversethe decisionof theAgencyandrule in favor of

Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its AmendedBudgetasbeingreasonable,

justifiable, necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,and

eligible for reimbursementfrom theUST Fund,andthat Petitionerrecoverits

attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Ill.

Adm. Code732.606(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

RobertE. Shaw
ILARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 5. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O.Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618)244-1788

Curtis W. Martin, A orneyfor
City of Sulliv~itioner
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•~., ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300,CHICAGO, IL 60601,312-814-6026

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CI~RIANO,DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 • • CERTIFIED MAIL

7002 3150 0000 1113 6~12

City ofSullivan
Mr. Rick Bennett
2 WestHarrison 1 4: REC’O
Sullivan, IL 61951

_________I
Re: LPC #1390305024-- Moultrie County •

Sullivanl City ofSullivan-WymanPark
NorthParkStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020216
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Bennett:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(budget)submittedfor the above-referencedincident. This
budget,datedJuly 20, 2004,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on July 21, 2004. Citationsin this
letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (A~t)and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35
Ill. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis approvedfor theamountslistedin Section1 ofAttachmentA. Pleasenotethat the
costsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethatthe amountof
reimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)ofthe Act, aswell as 35
Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

All futurecorrespondencemustbesubm~Uedto: •

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludethe Re:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

ROCEFORD —4302 North Main Slreet, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • DEs PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 -. (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131 • PtORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEoRIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 Ma) I, Iii s I I 4—1618) 46-5120

MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) ~ ~ ~4
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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If you haveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactDaveMyers at217/785-7491.

ThomasA. H~
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

TAH:DM:drm\HPam4BUDapp.doc

• Attachment: AttachmentA

C: UnitedScienceIndustries,Inc.
Division File

I

Sincerely,



AttachmentA

Re: LPC #1390305024-- Moultrie County
Sullivan! City ofSullivan-WymanPark
NorthParkStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020216
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Iii. Adm. Code).

SECTION1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$10,986.55 InvestigationCosts
$14,640.00 Analysis Costs
$79,623.00 PersonnelCosts
$28,252.00 EquipmentCosts
$66,263.75 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts

$720.87 HandlingCharges

Thefollowing amountsareapprovedasapartofa settlementagreementdatedJune3, 2004with
theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency:

$195.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts

$3547.00 PersonnelCosts
$1530.00 EquipmentCosts
$7006.40 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts

$0.00 HandlingCharges

Thefollowing amountsin this budgetan~endmentarenot allowed. In accordancewith Section
57.7(c)(4)oftheAct, anyactionby theIllinois EPAto disapproveormodify aplanor budget
submittedpursuantto Title XVI oftheAct shall be providedto the owneroroperatorin writing
within 120daysofreceipt.

TheIllinois EPA previouslynotifiedtheowneror operatorof its final action. Theseamended
amountswere notapartof theJune3, 2004 settlementagreement.Further,in accordancewith
Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct, anyactionby theIllinois EPA to disapproveormodify a planor
budget,or the rejectionofanyplanorbudgetby operationof law, shallbesubjectto appealto
theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardwithin 35 daysaftertheIllinois EPA’s final action.



$6808.00 InvestigationCosts
$218.00 AnalysisCosts

$1320.00 PersonnelCosts
$165.00 EquipmentCosts

$3150.00 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$2224.64 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$11,181.55 InvestigationCosts
$14,640.00 AnalysisCosts
$83,170.00 PersonnelCosts
$29,782.00 EquipmentCosts
$73,270.15 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts

$720.87 HandlingCharges

DM:drm\HPam4BIJDappA.doc



P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 52898-0360

~Th~:
UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRJES

Phone: (518) 735—241)

Fax. (618) 735-2907
E-Mail: unitedsciencei~unitedscience.com

Setcnib~2) . 2004

lllil1oi~ i.~tI\IrcIIII1ICOI.U1 l’IIlIL’c’liOI( /\.iiei~cv
iv Ui ~( I ~uJ (wsc[

I 021 Non Ii Gr~lI1dA venue Last
SpI’lnL!tJc(d. 11. 627Q4-927t~

Re: I ~PC#I 390305024.-..—~\Ioultrie (2ounty
Sullivan / City of Sullivan — Wv manPark
North ParkStr~t
,IST incident ~o. 20020216

I ~‘S’l’TechnicalFile

US! Project#1 8000~S

~ Whom II ~juv (.oI1L’ern:

tJIlilt’d SLjt”ncc’ 1J1dII~t,1’II~\,mc’, (~(SI).on bchulf U! (101’ CILCOt. bc (‘ity ol’ Sullivan. i~
I’U(jIIeSt jilU 1.1 ~?)~cla~e.\Lc’1I~IUII LII ihc :5—iluv appeal rX it>d iii rcuan(Is It) the Ii~’~—\
Ct’1’~)ofldeflCc iIlClUdCd,

1 ap)11c’ciUtC \I,)I.II~ti11t~ aiid c’c)n~i(lcI’utioII II) this Illatlen. II ‘~c)t.thuv~any ()uestion~,0!’

e()rl)J))et1t’~tCi~ilt~llII~!tlIi~UlulleF ~ileaseCOIllat.t ILIC 01(1 I ~ I I I.XICI’ISIOIl 1.31.

Sincere Iv vo~trs.

UNITFI) sci ‘C~:INI)USTRIFS. INC.

I)anid A.KII.

I~iUJt.I,.)

1 ~.neI o.~i

RECEIVED
DivI&cn of Legal Couns~I

SEP 2 3 2004

Environmeflt& Protection
Agency



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CITY OF SULLIVAN,

V.

ILLII4OIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
fllinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnI. ~C~I

)
)
) PCBNo.05-

(LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)

DanielA. King, ProjectManager
UnitedScienceIndustries
P.O.Box 360
6295 Eastfllinois Highway15
Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)
Dated:October19, 2004

Petitioner,

)
)

Respondent. )

NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Boarda REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithservedupon you.

Respecth.illysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

EXHIBIT ~



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
November4, 2004

CITY OF SULLIVAN, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCB 05-73
) (UST Appeal)

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by J.P.Novak):

OnOctober21, 2004, thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within which City ofSullivanmayappeala September13, 2004determinationof the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateof thejoint requestis within the timefor filing, the
joint requestwas timely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code lOl.300(b)(2),105.404. TheAgencymodified
petitioner’shighpriority correctiveactionplanbudgetfor City of Sullivan’sleaking
undergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedatNorthParkStreet,Sullivan,Moultrie
County.

TheBoardextendsthe appealperioduntil January17, 2005.’ See415 ILCS 5140(a)(1)
(2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.406. If City of Sullivanfails to file an appealon or beforethat
date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerkof theIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certify that the Board
adoptedthe aboveorderon November4, 2004,by avoteof 5-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

‘The requestwasfor January18, 2005,which is beyondthetime allowedunderthe

EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

EXH~B~TT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on January i</, 2005,

I servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTank Decision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail drop box locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient CertifiedMail

postageaffixed thereto, upon the following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division ofLegal Counsel
Suite11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

for
Petitioner, Sullivan


